BROKEN ARROW p PUBLIC SCHOOLS

- Educating Today \ Leading Tomorrow

£ 3
Contract Committee Review Request
MUST BE COMPLETED IN FULL Date: November 18, 2022

|HealthiestYou
Name of Vendar & Contact Person

kfulps@premier-consultingpartners.com
Vendor Email Address

Contract/Agreement Vendor:

Renewal with HealthiestYou

Describe Contract {Technology, program, consultont-prof Development, etc.] o
Plecse use Summary below to fully explain the contract purchase, any titles, and details for the Board of
Fducation to review.

District Employees J.
Reason/Audience to benefit

‘December 5, 2022 | |

BOEDate Amount of agreement

Person Submitting Contract/Agreement for Review: Lesley Self/Andrea Jackson HR-ESC

if yes, Technology Admin:

A
Cabinet Team Member: | LI/UK 7 ey

Funding Source:l I |
Fund/Project DCAS Coding

Discussion, motion and vote on to approve or disapprove a Renewal service agreement
between HeaithiestYou and Broken Arrow Public Schools to provide optional Teladoc
@ Consent services for all district employees at a cost of $13.65

Eummarv This area must be complete with full explanation of contract

The Contract/Agreement should be received at least 2 weeks prior to a Board Meeting to ensure placement on
the Agenda. The Contract Committee meets most Tuesdays at 8:00a.m. All Contracts/Agreements,
regardless the amount, must be first approved by the Contract Committee and then presented to the Board of
Education for approval and signature. The item will be placed on Electronic School Board for the board
agenda by Janet Brown. By following this process, the liability of entering into an agreement is placed with
the district rather than anindividual.




o)

TELADOC.

Amendment #5 to Services Agreement

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) is effective as of January 1, 2023 (the “Amendment
Effective Date”) and amends the HealthiestYou Services Agreement by and between Teladoc, Inc.
(“HealthiestYou™) and Broken Arrow Public Schools (the “Em ployer”™).

WHEREAS, Employer and HealthiestYou are parties to the HealthiestYou Services Agreement
dated February 1, 2018, as subsequently amended by an Amendment #1, effective January 1, 2019, an
Amendment #2, effective January 1, 2020, an Amendment #3, effective January 1, 2021, and an
Amendment #4, effective January 1, 2022 (collectively the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the PEPM fee charged to the Employer shall be adjusted on the Amendment
Effective Date.

NOW, THEREFORE, Employer and HealthiestYou agree as follows:

1. Existing Agreement. Except as set forth is this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict between the terms of
this Amendment and the Agreement this Amendment shall control.

2. Amendment to Section 9- Service Fees. As of the Amendment Effective Date, the PEPM fee
outlined in Section 9(A) of the Agreement shall remain at $13.65 and will not be increased prior
to December 31, 2023,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have accepted and agreed to the terms of this Amendment.

TELADOC, INC. THE EMPLOYER
Print Name Title Print Name Title
Signature Date _Signature Date

Teladoc, Inc. Confidential V12112018 PEPMDEC



